Rule 2.118

{a) Insert full

name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appointment
(d) Insert name of

applicant/appointor

Contact Details®

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

Name of Company

ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited)

Company number

00943023

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Divisicn,
Birmingham Distnict Registry

(full name of court)

Court case number

8214 of 2013

We (a) Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and
Paul James Meadows

Delotte LLP

Four Brnindleyplace

Birmingham

B12HZ

Christopher James Farrington

Deloitte LLP

1 Woodborough Road
Nottingham

NG1 3FG

having been appolnted administrator(s) of (b) ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings

Limited}

on (c) 3 May 2013 by {d) the directors of the company

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 te the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

attach a copy of the final pr;@on
Signed /_

—Joint Administrators

Dated (> A’M\\ 2o\l

You do not have to give any contact Joe Barry
information 1n the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP

you do, it will help Companies House to Four Brindleyplace
contact you if there 1s a query on the Birmingham

form B1 2HZ

The contact infermation that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

M

public record

Co

Softwe

DX Number

0121 695 5309
DX Exchange

29)'04»‘201 4

\ES HOUSE
COMPAN 1ted, Glasgow, Scotland

Nhen you have completed and signed this form, please send It to the
Registrar of Companies at -

sompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited)
{in Administration)
(“the Company”} '

Court No. 8214 of 2013

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

FOR THE PERIOD TO 2 MAY 2014

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

28 April 2014

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information purposes
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, Chnstopher James Farnngton and Paul James Meadows were appoimnted Joint
Administrators of ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) on 3 May 2013 The
affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Company and centract without personal habihity

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong Chnistopher James Farrington Paul James Meadows
Four Brindley Place 1 Woodborough Road Four Brindley Place
Birmingham Nottingham Birmingham

B1 2HZ NG1 3FG B1 2HZ

Tel 0121 632 6000 Tel 0115 950 0511 Tel. 0121 632 6000




CONTENTS Page

1 INTRODUCTION 2
2. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 3
3  STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION 4

4 ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ADMINISTRATION

OUTCOME 5
5. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 6
6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 7
7. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 8
8. ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 9
APPENDICES
1. Statutory informatton
2. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account from 3 November 2013 to 2 May 2014

and Administrators’ Final Receipts and Payments account as at 2 May 2014

3. Administrators’ time costs for the period 3 May 2013 to 2 May 2014 and
Administrators’ time costs for the period 3 November 2013 to 2 May 2014

4. Administrators' Proposals

ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) - in Admurustration Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 28
Apnl 2014 2




ABBREVIATIONS

“ABH" or “the Company”

“the Act”
“the Administrators”

“Bank” or “Secured Creditor”

“the Court’

“CvL"
“Deloitte”
“Directors”
“DLA’

“the Group”

“Newco"

“PP” or "Prescnbed Part”

“the Rules”

“SIP2 (E&W)"
“SIP7 (E&W)"
"SIPg (E&W)"
“SIP13 (E&W)"

ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings
Limited) - in Admirustration

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, Christopher James Farnington
and Paul James Meadows of Deloitte LLP

HSBC Bank plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry

Creditors Voluntary Liguidation

Deloitte LLP

The registered directors of the Company
DLA Piper LLP

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting
Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited (Al in
Administration)

Abacus Lighting Ltd (formerly GG156 Limited) -
Company number 08494722

This 1s a fund for unsecured creditors, to be set aside out
of a Company's net property, as provided for under
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2010

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 {(England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 {(England & Wales)

ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) - in Administration Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 28

Aprl 2014

1




11

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Rules to provide creditors
with a summary of the Administration of the Company

The Administrators’ proposals were 1ssued on 14 June 2013 and are attached at Appendix 4
The Administrators' proposals included a statement pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)}(b) of
Schedule B1 of the Act that no distribution to unsecured creditors was anticipated other than
by virtue of the Prescnbed Part Accordingly, in the absence of receiving any requests for a
creditors meeting, the Administrators' Proposals were deemed approved on the eighth
business day following their circulation, being 26 June 2013

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, Christopher James Farrington and Paul James Meadows of
Deloitte were appointed Administrators of the Company on 3 May 2013 by one of its Directors,
Andrew Morrns-Richardson, whose address 1s stated at Companies House as being c/o the
reqistered office, which, at the date of the Administraton was Oddicroft Lane, Sutton-in-
Ashfield, Nottinghamshire, NG17 5FT

The appointment was made under the authority of a resolution of the Board of Directors of the
Company

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry, the case number being 8214 of 2013

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
or severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, have been posted onto a website, which has been set
up specifically for this purpose The web address is www deloitte com/uk/abacushghtinghmited

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 15 updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) - in Admunistration Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 28
Apnl 2014 2




2.1

2.2

ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Introduction

The Administrators concluded that as the Group had significant secured and unsecured
creditor hiabilities, a restructuring of these creditors would have been required to rescue a
company as a going concern [t was apparent that there was insufficient value placed on the
Company's assets by third parties in order to affect a restructuring of the Company's debt
Consequently, the Administrators have performed therr functions in relation to the Company
with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which 1s to achieve a
better result for creditors as a whole than would be obtained through an immediate hquidation
of the Company

The purpose of the Administration has been achieved through a sale of the Company's
freehold property and intellectual property nghts as part of a wider sale of the majority of the
Group's business and assets

The Administrators proposals to achieve this objective, as noted above, were 1ssued on 14
June 2014 and included a statement In accordance with Paragraph 52(1} (b) of Schedule B1
of the Act No valid requests from creditors (in the prescrnibed format) for a formal meeting
were receved in the 8 business days subsequent to the issue of the proposals, and as such
the proposals were presumed deemed approved pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules A
formal notice confirming this was sent to all creditors on 27 June 2013

Achievement of the approved proposals

The Administrators' deemed approved proposals are attached at Appendix 4 for your
information  We have summarnised below the progress and current status in respect of each
of the approved proposals

Proposal | Current status

1 The Administrators have managed the affairs of the Company

2 The statutonly required confidential repert in relation to the Directors’ conduct
has been submitted to the Insolvency Service in hine with statutory
requirements

3 Clams have not been adjudicated as no funds will be available to the
unsecured creditors The Company has no preferential creditors

4 £1,511,992 has been distnbuted to the Secured Creditor No further
payments will be made to the Secured Creditor by the Company

5 No creditors’ committee was formed in respect of the Company

6a & 6b The Administrators obtained approval from the Secured Creditor with regards
to the basis and drawing of the Administrators’ remuneration, expenses and
the Pre Administration Costs

7&8 No dwvidends have been, or will be, paid to the unsecured creditors of the
Company Therefore the Administrators will file a notice of dissolutton n
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act

9 The Admunistrators obtained approval from the Secured Creditor en 5 July
2013 with regards to the Administrators' discharge of liability per paragraphs
98 & 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act

Further information n respect of the final outcome of the Administration is contained in the
following sections of this report

ABH Reahsations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limsted) - in Admunistration Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 28
April 2014 3




31

32

33

34

3.5

3.6

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

Sale of business and realisation of assets

Shortly following the Administration appointment, the majonty of the Company’s business and
assets were sold to Newco, being a company established for this purpose We refer creditors
to our previous reports and SIP 16 letter for detaills of the realisations achieved from the sale
of the business

Meeting of creditors

As stated in paragraph 2 1 above, under paragraph 52 {1} (b) of the Act, the Administrators
are not required to call a creditors meeting If the Company has insufficient funds to make a
distribution to the unsecured creditors, unless 10% of the value of the Company’s unsecured
creditors request it

As there were no funds available to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors of the
Company, a creditors meeting was not convened

In the absence of a meeting being called, the Administrators proposals were deemed to have
been approved on 26 June 2013

Distributions to creditors

£1,511,992 has been distributed by the Company to the Secured Creditor, under its fixed
charge No further distribution will be made Across the Group, a total of £2,350,000 has
been distnibuted against total Bank debt at the date of appointment of ¢ £2,800,000 as shown
in the Group Statement of Affairs

During the penod, following a review of Group costs and distribubions to the Secured Creditor,
the amount of the distribution to the Secured Creditor was reduced by £6,008 16 to
£1,511,992

Exit

In our proposals to creditors, we included a proposal that in the event that the Company has
no property remamning to be realsed, the Administrators may notify the Registrar of
Companies to that effect, at which time the appointment of the Administrators ceases The
Registrar will dissolve the Company after three months following receipt of this notice This 1s
the exit route that has been pursued

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 27 September
2013

EU regulations

As stated in the Administration QOrder in respect of the Company, Council Regulation {EC) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3{1) of that
regulation

ABH Realisations Limted (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) - in Admiristration Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 28
Apnl 2014 4




4.1

4.2

43

4.4

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ADMINISTRATION
QUTCOME

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1s an abstract Receipts and Payments account covering the period
from 4 November 2013 to 2 May 2014 together with cumulative details of the transactions
from the date of appointment, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section we have summansed the main asset realisations

Asset realisations

A sum of £1,600,000 was received in refation to the sale of the Freehold Property, and a
further £8,000 in relation to Intellectual Property Rights Further information in relation to
these sales can be found in our previous reports to creditors

Bank Interest of £221 84 has been received since our appontment

Unrealised assets

All assets have now been realised

Outcome for creditors

The Administrators have performed ther functions in relation to the Company with the
objective set out Iin Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which 1s to achieve a better
result for crediors as a whole than would be obtained through an immediate hquidation of the
Company

Further information regarding the outcome for creditors 1s detailed in section 5 below

ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) - in Administration Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 28
Apnl 2014 5




5.1

5.2

5.3

54

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

£1,511,992 has been distnibuted to the secured lender, HSBC Bank Plc, under its fixed
charge Across the Group, a total of £2,350,000 has been distributed against total Bank debt
at the date of appointment of ¢ £2,800,000 as shown in the Group Statement of Affairs

Preferential creditors

All Group employees were transferred to Newco under TUPE regulations All wage arrears
and other potential employee preferential clams were adopted by Newco Therefore there
are no preferential creditors

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Inéolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

s 50% of net property up to £10,000,
s Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000

* Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The PP 1s estimated at nil due to there being no realisations subject to the Bank's floating
charge In the Company

Unsecured creditors

As per the Directors’ Statements of Affairs dated 3 May 2013, the unsecured creditors totalled
£787,894 (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

ABH Realsations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) - in Administration Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 28
April 2014 5




6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

6.1 Extensions to original period of appointment

There have been no extensions to the original period of appointment

6.2 Administrators’ discharge

As previously reported, at the time the Administrators’ Proposals were being prepared, it
appeared there were no funds avallable to unsecured creditors of the Company Accordingly
the Secured Creditor of the Company was asked, and agreed on 5 July 2013, that the
Administrators be discharged from liability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the
Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing thewr final report to creditors and vacating
office

63 SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

The Administrators were not aware of any connected party transactions in the two years prior
to the Admimstration which were not carried out on an arm's length basis

There have been no connected party transactions since the Admimstrators’ appointments

ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) - in Administration Final Progress Report te Creditors dated 28
Aprit 2014 7




7 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Included within the Admiristrators' Proposals dated 12 June 2013 was a Statement of Pre-
Administration Costs, in accordance with rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

These costs were approved on a Group basis, and the relevant information regarding the
Company 1s detalled below

Entity Insolvency Practitioners Amount Paid to Date | Date Date pad
(£) approved
ABH Realisations Dominic Wong, 5 July 10 July
Limited Christopher Farrington Time 11,000 2013 2013
and Paul Meadows

The Administrators have considered the total Pre Administration costs along with the
estimated time incurred dealing with each of the assets and the level of realisations in each
company, and have drawn total Pre Administration costs across the Group of £76,499 of
which £410,000 was drawn from ABH on 10 July 2013 A further £1,000 was drawn from ABH
duning the perniod of this report as part of a review of costs and distributions to the Secured
Creditor

Other Professional Costs

DLA advised on a range of legal pre appointment issues including the creation and filing of
key documents to action the Administration appointment, advising on the sale documentation
and generally facilitating the sales process Total fees paid by ABH n refation to this pre-
administration advice were £10,000

GVA Limited carred out independent property valuations and plant and machinery valuations
prior to the appointment of Administrators Total fees paid by ABH for these valuations were
£3,000

ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) - iIn Administration Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 28
April 2014 8




8.1

8.2

ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses
8.1.1 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 5 July 2013 by the Secured
Creditor as being by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff
in attending to matters ansing in the Administration calculated at the prevaling standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

8.1.2 Remuneration

Durng the final period of therr administration commencing on 3 November 2013 the
Administrators have incurred total ime costs of £29,440 00 made up of 78 75 hours at an
average charge out rate of £373 84 across all grades of staff (this tme 1s charged at six
minute increments)

The total charge for remuneration over the pernod of the Administrators’ appomntment 1s
£32,000 00 as detalled at Appendix 3 and as indicated n the Receipts and Payments account
at Appendix 2

The work has been categensed into the following task headings and sub categeries

. Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reperting, compliance, cashiering, accounting and
administrative functions

. Realsation of Assets includes such tasks as identfying and securing assets,
dealing with the sale to Newco and subsequent collection of deferred consideration

. Investigation Includes such tasks as reporting on the Directors’ conduct,
investigating potential antecedent transactions and any other investigations that may
be deemed approprate

. Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
retention of title 1ssues, corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and obtaining
advice in relation to secunty granted to the Bank

] Other matters include VAT and corporation tax 1ssues

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at

www deloitte com/uk/sip-3-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

813 Expenses

Expenses of £230 00 in relation to the statutory bonding has been incurred and drawn during
the period

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categonies of staff 1s based on our charge out
rates as summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant manager

ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited} - in Admimistration Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 28
Apnl 2014 9




8.3

8.4

85

Grade [3
2013
Partners/Directors 805 to 950
Managers 305t0 720
Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system Time spent by
secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
senionty and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Charge out rates have not changed since those advised as at 1 September 2012 These will
be subject to review from 1 September 2014

Other professional costs

No further professional costs have been incurred other than those detalled at Paragraph 7
above

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wniting, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1){fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ rnight to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the remuneration andfor expenses being complained of, In accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) - in Administration Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 28
April 2014 10




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

ABH REALISATIONS LIMITED (FORMERLY ABACUS HOLDINGS LIMITED)
IN ADMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name ABH Realisations Limited

Previous Names Abacus Holdmgs Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors and shareholdings
at date of appeintment

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston,
Birmingham Distnict Registry

8214 of 2013

3 May 2013

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong
Chrnistopher James Farrington
Paul James Meadows

cfo Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B1 2HZ

00943023

25 November 1968
Elizabeth Brown Whitehead
HSBC Bank Plc

KPMG LLP

Company Director — Mr Andrew John Morris
Richardson

Mr Geoffrey Hall (25%)
Mr Andrew John Mornis-Richardson (5%)
Mrs Ruth Pratt (70%)




ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited)

(In Administration)

APPENDIX 2 )

Page 1 of 1

i
|
|
|
|
|
Administrators’ Final Receipts & Payment Account for the period 3 May 2013 to 2 May
2014
3 May 2013 to 2 November
Statement 1 November 2013 to 2 May 3 May 2013 to
of Affairs Income Notes 2013 2014 2 May 2014
Bank Interest Gross 1 185 71 56 13 221 84
Insurance Recharged to Newco 2,666 98 000 2,666 98
1,600,000 Freehold Land & Property 1,600,000 CO 0 Q0 1,600,000 00
8,000 Property Rights/Patents 8,000 00 0 00 8,000 00
1,610,832 69 56 13 1,610,888 82
EXPENDITURE
Distribution to Secured Creditor 23 1,558,000 00 {6,008 16) 1,551,991 84
Insurance 2,666 98 000 2,666 98
Pre Appointment Fees 10,000 QO 1,000 GO 11,000 GO
Pre Appointment Agents Fees 3,000 00 000 3,000 00
Pre Appointment Legal Fees 10,000 0O 000 10,000 00
Administrators' Fees 4 000 32,000 00 32,000 00
Administraters' Expenses 000 230 00 23000
1,583,666 98 27,221 84 1,610,888 82
Balance 000 0 00 000
Notes
1 Al funds were hetd on interest bearing accounts, inferest recewved has been accounted for to HMRC as appropnate
2 Further information regarding payment to the secured creditor can be found in section 4 1
3 Following a review of costs and distnibubons across the Group during the penod an adjustment has been made to the
armount distributed to the secured Lender mn ABH w ith corresponding amendments in the other Group companies
4 Further information, including a creddors right to request further information or to challenge remuneration and/or

expenses can be found in sections 8 4 and 8 5 of the report
The Cormpany w as registered for VAT and the above recerpts and payments are shown net of VAT AIVAT monies
have been accounted for to HVRC as appropnate

ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited} - in Administration Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 28

Apnl 2014

12



APPENDIX 3
Page 1 of 2

[oo000ze | [ aoRiad 3HL ONIYNA NMvHA $334 V101 |

¥8 €18 00 O¥¥'6Z §18L 0S5 £95°¢ 0z 0z 00 Z50'€T SE v 05 ¥Z8°T ozve 18009 SYNOH VY10l
bL £9T 05 115°S 06 0Z 00 Zi+'T 08 ¥) 05 690'¢ 0L 9 - -
12292 05 L1S°S 06 0Z 00 ZY¥'E 08 ¥L 05 690'S oL9 - - IVA pug xe)
apn|2u) siayey JBRO
8l 85y 00 £55°'6 58 0Z 00 582 051 00 £0Z'8 58 2) 00 590'¢ 05 )
16 192 05 S19 14 00 S8Z 05 1L 0S OEE S8 O - - paJndesun
i £8P 05 1£6'8 05 81 - - 05 2L8'L 00 1L 00 590°'L 0s L painaeg
SIONpAID
00 §09 00 922 0z 1 - - - - 00 821 0z}
00 509 00 924 [ir A - - - - 00 92L ot §1a5SYy | Ssauisng Jo 9|eg
$]0SSY JO Uones|jeay
LZ L8E 05 6¥9'EL 0f 5¢ 05 9¢8 06 ¢ 05 622'¢1 0v 0F 05 ££0°L [T
¥6 PLE 05 987’9 of L}k 00 582 05t 00 020's 0s 51 05 184 0c0 Bunioday [ereues
v 6L 00 86L'S oLEl 05 bi€ ogt 0S VB'E 0L 0l 00 258 0z ) ainso)y pue wawsberugy ‘uosivadng esen
8¢ 60v 00 596°F 8y 00 441 090 0098L°t oz - - Butji4 Aioymmg pue Buuaiysen
Bujuue|d pue ucEASILILIPY
@oop | [Endalmeot [ anenir| [0 s snon-r{2iB)300:  Tifsnonug T Ly : T
—_— . =~ m - et | 1 ; A |
SRR e e
(uonensiuwpy uy)

10z AeN Z 01 £1.0Z 12quaaoN ¢ pousd oy} 10} 53500 aun) [paywiq sBuipjoH snoeqy Apouuo)) pajiunT suonesieay Hay




APPENDIX 3

Page 2 of 2

00 000'ZC

31Y¥Q 0L NMVHQ S33d TVIOL|

16 68C 00 1SE'52 ST £6) 00 £80°LL 05 &S 00 €L1'4S SL9LL 00 160°E1L 00 61 1509 % SHNOH IVLOL
vE THe SZ 68p'6 §9 17 00 2£9°2 08 5L §1 ££9'C S¢ L 00 S6L°¢ 0S¢
18 0.2 $20£2'9 5 €2 00 /€92 08 51 SLeE0¢€ §E 2 - - LVA pue XE|
00 044 00561 s v - - - - 00 S6L'E 0S¢ SUOEBUBd
apnjou| sasnew 18410
66 ¥0S 00 296'ZZ SY 5 00 582 05 | 00 ZZ6'SH Sr ve 00 StL'9 056
6L ¥8% 05 682°Z 565 00 682 0s 1 05 $00'C St v - - painaasun
0L £25 05 799°0Z 03 6¢ - - 05 LIB'E} 00 0¢ 00 5¥2'9 05 6 pandeg
sio)palsy
00 S09 05 LLL'T 05 ¢ - - - - 05 4112 05 ¢
00 509 00 922 0z i - - - - 00 922 0z 510S8Y / $SaUISNg JO 2|eS
00 509 0% L6L°) 0£Z . - - - 05 16€'t 0z pjoyeses pue pjoyaalg - padosd
S}OSSY JO uonEesIedy
86 £SE SZ 198 SrZ - - 6z i98 114 - -
00 SO¢ 05 815 oLl - - 06 815 0Ll - - PNpuo) 103G ue spoday
00 sov SL epe SL0 - - Sl ave c.0 - - suonebgsaau]
suonebnsaau
18 6¥C 05 8v6'6E 0Z #L1 00 591’8 0z or 00 052'0 05 22 0% ££0'L 05 |
- - - - - - - - - SJAUORRI BRI ADUBA|OSU] JBLID YNM LOSIENI
60 §5¢ 00 86007 09 9§ 0S20S € 008k 00 vib'gL 0¢ 8¢ 05 181 00 Burnuoday |elousd
£¢ 82¢ 05 826'2 [1158 4 0% 86E'C cezL 00 085'S oozt - - {sassy Buundag Juauguioddy jo uopesynoN B @) suogay |ep|
§9 I¥¢ 0% 801'6 0z 97 00 #£9't 06 2 05 285'0 0t 1L 00 258 0z | aingo(n pue uawabeuey ‘uomuadng esed
£Z 68¢ 05 €922 oL L 00 065 o0z 0s €L1'E 1} "] - - Buigt4 Keoymyeyg pue Bupajysen
Buiuueld pue :oamhm_:_E_u<
¢ (3) 150D @)wsoy | sinoH {0y |- sanoH (@w00- | sinoW ‘] (31300, | sinoH: PR R S ek
— m # - Rt RSE LEHEER TS ‘%u:.; JQ?A L
ey Apnop c s T ) Y e ge b L | RO e L& M TR I Mwwmﬂ, - - Loow T & wgmy e A A . zb -ﬁ,
afiesoay Wi0L yoddng g KuesEsy sigbeuew’ ' HLt fiohbasid g sieuped Doe e g ARERL TSR Wl Ww%}w, &ww bt
(vonensiuupy _._a

¥10Z A2y Z 01 £1.0Z AeW £ pouad 3y} 10} SISOD dw L

{paywn] sGuipjoy shaeqy A4auuog) paywiT] suonesijesy HEY



APPENDIX 4
Page 1 of 2

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

ABL Realisations Limited

{formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) Court Case No. 8213 of 2013
ABH Realisations Limited

(formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) Court Case No. 8214 of 2013
Abacus Investcorp Limited Court Case No. 8222 of 2013

All in Administration (“the Companies”)

The Administrators’ proposals are as follows

1

the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
Compantes and the setttement of all Administration expenses,

the Administrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation into
the affairs of the Companies,

the Administrators be authonised to agree the claims of the Companies’ secured and
unsecured creditors unless the Administrators conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that
the Companies will have no assets avaitable for distnbution,

the Administrators be authorised to distnbute funds to the secured creditors as and when
clams are agreed and funds permit and, in relaton to distnbutions to unsecured
creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

that, in the event the creditors of the Companies soc determine, at a meeting of creditors,
a Creditors' Committee be appointed in respect of the Companies compnsing not more
than five and not less than three creditors of the Companies,

that, If a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the Secured Creditor shall be asked

a to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration in accordance with Rule
2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Admirustrators
and therr staff in attending to matters ansing In the Admimistration, calculated at the
prevalling standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the
work 1s performed, plus VAT In addition the secured creditor shall also be asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses, of which the Administrators’ expenses for
mileage be calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators
and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration, at the prevailing
standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage is incurred, plus
VAT where applicable,

b the Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs as detaled in Appendix 5 of the
Administrators’ Proposals be approved And that the Administrators be authorised to
draw therr Pre-Admimstration Costs, plus VAT, from the estates of the
Administrations,




APPENDIX 4
Page 2 of 2

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administration,
and as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration This may include
the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1s obtained)
and then the dissolution of the Companies or alternatively, seeking to put the Companies
into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on
which option will result In a better realisation for creditors,

that, If the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be
appointed Liguidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the
Liguidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters
ansing n the Liquidation As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 15 made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Secticn 231 of the Act the Liguidators will each be
authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the Secured Creditor be asked to agree that
the Administrators be discharged from liability per Paragraphs 98 and 98 of Schedule B1
of the Act iImmediately upon the Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors and
vacating office

ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) - in Adrmimistration Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 28

April 2014

16




